
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: John and Barbara Jaffe ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3

CASE NUMBER: 2024-0050-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5

HEARING DATE: May 30, 2024 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting variances to allow a dwelling and associated facilities with less
setbacks and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property
located at 649 Lakeland Road South in Severna Park.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 106,076 square feet of land and is located on the west side of the
cul-de-sac of Lakeland Road South. The property is identified as Parcel 237 in Grid 2 on Tax
Map 31 in the High Bank on Severn subdivision.

This waterfront property is zoned R2 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive
zoning for Council District 5, effective January 29, 2012. This site lies entirely within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area LDA – Limited Development Area, and is partially mapped as
BMA - Buffer Modified Area. It is currently improved with a one and a half-story dwelling,
inground pool and associated facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a new dwelling
(62’ x 68’ overall footprint, 32’ in height), with a new patio and a reconfigured driveway.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-13-104 states that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the mean
high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and tidal wetlands; and, that the 100-foot buffer
shall be expanded beyond 100 feet to include slopes of 15% or greater. The proposed
construction will temporarily disturb approximately 10,133 square feet and permanently disturb
approximately 5,136 square feet of the expanded buffer, necessitating a variance. The final
amount of disturbance will be determined during permit review.

§ 17-8-201 states that development in the Limited Development Area (LDA) may not occur
within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to
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allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline; and, all
disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary. The proposed construction will
temporarily disturb approximately 650 square feet of slopes of 15% or greater, necessitating a
variance. The final amount of disturbance will be determined during permit review.

A review of the bulk regulations for development within the R2 District reveals that a setback
variance is not required.

FINDINGS

The subject property is irregularly shaped and oversized with regard to the minimum lot area
requirement of 20,000 square feet for lots not served by private sewer and the minimum lot
width requirement of 80 feet for a lot in the R2 District. The property is encumbered by steep
slopes and the expanded buffer.

The existing critical area lot coverage of the site is 10,604 square feet. The proposed
post-construction lot coverage is 8,932 square feet, which is below the lot coverage allowed
under §17-8-402 (15% or 15,911 square feet). The existing and proposed coverage by structures
was not provided; however, based on the critical area lot coverage, it would be well below the
30% (31,822.8 square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under §18-4-601. A review
of the County aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of dwellings and lots in this waterfront
community.

The property was the subject of several past decisions and permits.
● A critical area variance, 2013-0013-V, to allow dwelling additions with less buffer than

required was conditionally approved on March 22, 2013.
● A critical area variance, 2015-0194-V, to perfect a dwelling addition with less buffer than

required and with disturbance to steep slopes of 15% or greater was conditionally
approved on November 20, 2015.

● Grading permit G02016230 to abate a tree clearing violation was issued on June 19, 2017
and is now expired.

● A non-conforming use, 2018-0104-N, to allow a boathouse in the R2 - Residential
District was approved on June 15, 2018.

● A variance, 2020-0182-V, to allow an accessory structure with less setbacks and buffer
than required was denied on May 20, 2021. An associated building permit, B02387804,
to construct a detached garage, submitted on September 14, 2020, remains pending.

● Building permit B02413048 to install a fence with three gates was issued on November
18, 2022.

The applicants’ letter explains that the exceptional topographical conditions cause difficulties in
redeveloping the lot without relief. The letter states that the proposed house will be located
further away from the steep slopes, will be smaller than most of the surrounding houses, and the
amount of impervious coverage will decrease by roughly 1,670 square feet. In addition, the letter
states that the new house will be connected to the public sewer, the existing private septic system
will be abandoned, and stormwater management will be provided where none currently exists.
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Agency Comments

The Health Department has no objection to the requested variance.

The Critical Area Commission noted that if granted, the required mitigation ratio is 3:1 for
permanent impacts, plus 1:1 for any tree canopy removed.

The Critical Area Team has no objection as the proposed improvements reduce the amount of
coverage in the buffer and provide additional buffer to the steep slopes.

The Inspections & Permits Engineering Section does not support the requested variance. 1

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether,
because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property,
strict implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted
hardship. COMAR defines unwarranted hardship as that, without a variance, an applicant shall
be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is
requested.

In this particular case, much of the property is encumbered by steep slopes and almost entirely
within the expanded buffer, therefore, redeveloping the property without disturbing these
sensitive areas is impossible.

While the proposed demo/rebuild will disturb the steep slopes and expanded buffer, the majority
of the disturbance will be temporary. In addition, the placement of the new dwelling will increase
the distance to the slopes and reduce the lot coverage on the property.

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by
the applicants, and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property.

With mitigation, the granting of the variance should not adversely affect water quality or impact
fish, wildlife or plant habitat, should be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the
County’s critical area program, and will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting
practices, nor reduce forest cover in the limited development area.

The granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.

This Office recognizes that a variance does not necessarily require pre-approval of stormwater
management and that, if approved, those items would still have to be addressed at the time of
permitting. However, because the Engineering Section has indicated that this site plan cannot be

1 Refer to the Inspections & Permits Engineering Section’s comments for their detailed objection.
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approved as proposed, this Office cannot support the associated variance. The applicant is
advised that, if a zoning variance is approved, any change to the proposed improvements shown
on the site plan that are necessary to address the storm water management issues raised would
require a new variance.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this
Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to § 18-13-104 to allow disturbance to the
expanded buffer; and denial of the Critical Area variance to § 17-8-201 to disturb steep slopes.

If granted, the final amount of disturbances will be determined during permit review.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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Wes Moore Erik Fisher 
Governor  Chair 

Aruna Miller Katherine Charbonneau 
Lt. Governor Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 – (410) 260-3460 – Fax: (410) 974-5338 
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea/ – TTY users call via the Maryland Relay Service 

March 26, 2024 

Ms. Sterling Seay 
Planning Administrator 
Anne Arundel County Zoning Division 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re:  649 Lakeland Road S (Tax Map 31, Parcel Number 237) 

Dear Ms. Seay: 

Thank you for providing the information for the above-referenced variance application. The 
applicant is proposing to demolish the existing dwelling on the property and construct a new 
two-story dwelling. The applicant will remove part of the existing driveway to accommodate the 
building. The parcel is 2.43 acres, is completely within the expanded buffer for steep slopes and 
is designated Limited Development Area (LDA). The property has an allowable lot coverage 
limit of 15,911 square feet with the overall proposed work totaling 8,932 square feet. The 
applicant is requesting a variance to Anne Arundel County Code 18-13-104, and 17-8-201 to 
disturb the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes of more than 15%. 

Should the Administrative Hearing Officer find that this request may be approved, the required 
mitigation ratio is 3:1 for permanent impacts, plus 1:1 for any tree canopy removed.  

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter as part of the 
record file and provide us with a copy of the Administrative Hearing Officer’s decision. If you 
have any questions about these comments, please feel free to contact me at (410) 260-3481 or 
jonathan.coplin@maryland.gov 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan Coplin 
Natural Resource Planner 

File: AA 0072-24 

mailto:jonathan.coplin@maryland.gov
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
03/20/2024

Due Date
04/10/2024

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Departm
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
03/26/2024

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
No objection as the proposed improvements reduce the amount of coverage in
the buffer and provide additional buffer to the steep slopes.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Departme
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Dat
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail A
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Commen

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner
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Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
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Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
03/21/2024

Due Date
04/10/2024

Assigned to
Habtamu Zeleke

Assigned to Departm
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
04/09/2024

Action By
Habtamu Zeleke

Overtime
No

Comments
1. label clearly steep slopes and steep slope buffers; per the letter of
explanation, there is a disturbance to remove existing improvements; however,
this reviewer is not clear on what these disturbances entail as the existing house
is shown as a "white background" (i.e., outside of the hatched steep slopes).
2. Per 6.1.4 (G) of the County Stormwater Practices and Procedures manual,
SWM facilities shall not be located in areas that are off-limits to development,
e.g., natural resource areas and their buffers. The rain gardens are proposed
within steep slopes and it is not allowed as proposed.
3. Please provide soil boring on the facility footprint to review the suitability and
sting of the proposed facility(ies). Describe the site's hydrologic, and
topographic characteristics and provide recommendations on the feasibility of
various BMPs.
4. All infiltration/filtration devices shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from the
top of slopes 25% or greater and retaining walls. In no case shall the phreatic
line from the overflow depth of the device intersect the existing and/or final
ground line of the slope or the retaining wall.
5. A soil boring is required per practice. The suitability, and siting of proposed
SWM practices should be reviewed. Soil boring information including verification
of the suitability of in-situ soils for infiltration shall be submitted.
6. Given the disturbance to sensitive resources including the steep slopes, the
proposed design adversely affects the water quality within the Critical Area.
Please clarify.
7. Please verify that all of the proposed impervious surfaces are treated for
water quality.
8. The County Stormwater manual requires that Infiltration/filtration devices
uphill from buildings and structures with basements shall be located a minimum
of 20 feet from the structure, or the intersection of the structure foundation
footing with the phreatic line from the overflow depth of the device, whichever is
greater. Please clarify how this requirement is met.
9. The stormwater management, utility/Engineering design review approval for
the site shall occur at the grading permit stage.
10. Based on the above comments and proposed site design, this office does
not support this request.
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